
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio,	:	
	:	Case No. 2015-1427
Appellant,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the
v.	:	Cuyahoga County Court
	:	of Appeals, Eighth
Demetrius Jones,	:	Appellate District
	:	
Appellee.	:	Court of Appeals Case
	:	No. 101258
	:	

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JOYFUL HEART FOUNDATION, AEQUITAS: THE PROSECUTORS' RESOURCE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, RAPE ABUSE INCEST NATIONAL NETWORK, OHIO ALLIANCE TO END SEXUAL VIOLENCE, AND NATIONAL ALLIANCE TO END SEXUAL VIOLENCE ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO

Timothy J. McGinty (#0024626)
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

Brett S. Hammond* (#0091757)
** Counsel of Record*

Daniel T. Van (#0084614)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
The Justice Center
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT, STATE OF OHIO

Georgia E. Yanchar (#0071458)
Alexander B. Reich* (#0084869)
** Counsel of Record*
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
The Calfee Building
1405 East Sixth Street

Russell S. Bensing (#0010602)
1360 East Ninth St.
600 IMG Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE, DEMETRIUS JONES

Joseph T. Deters (#0012084)
Hamilton County Prosecutor

Rachel Lipman Curran* (#0078850)
** Counsel of Record*
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Cleveland, OH 44114-1607
(216) 622-8200 (Phone)
(216) 241-0816 (Fax)
gyanchar@calfee.com
areich@calfee.com

Kevin P. Martin (*pro hac vice* pending)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109-2802
(617) 570-1000
kmartin@goodwinprocter.com

Alexandra D. Valenti (*pro hac vice* pending)
Brigid M. Morris (*pro hac vice* pending)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 813-8800
avalenti@goodwinprocter.com
bmorris@goodwinprocter.com

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE* JOYFUL
HEART FOUNDATION, AEQUITAS: THE
PROSECUTORS' RESOURCE ON
VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, RAPE
ABUSE INCEST NATIONAL NETWORK
(RAINN), OHIO ALLIANCE TO END
SEXUAL VIOLENCE, AND
NATIONAL ALLIANCE TO END SEXUAL
VIOLENCE

Michael DeWine (#0009181)
Attorney General of Ohio

Eric E. Murphy* (#0083284)
State Solicitor

* *Counsel of Record*

Michael J. Hendershot (#0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor

Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax

230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION AND HAMILTON
COUNTY PROSECUTOR JOSEPH T.
DETERS

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO
ATTORNEY GENERAL MICHAEL
DEWINE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	7
<i>Amici Curiae</i> Proposition of Law:	
The Court of Appeals misapplied this Court’s precedents with respect to the doctrine of pre-indictment delay, thereby undermining the significant public interests implicated in the testing of backlogged rape kits in cold cases.....	7
I. The Importance of Rape Kit Testing and Ohio’s Sexual Assault Kit Testing Initiative	7
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Obscures the Proper Standards to Evaluate Pre-Indictment Delay	14
III. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Threatens the Prosecution of All Cold Case Rapes Affected by the Rape Kit Backlog, Defeating Strong Public Policy Interests	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 353 S.E.2d 805 (Ga. 1987).....	11
<i>Bostic v. State</i> , 722 P.2d 1089 (Alaska Ct. App. 1989).....	11
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 797 S.W.2d 906 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	11
<i>Griego v. State</i> , 761 P.2d 973 (Wyo. 1988).....	12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	4, 8, 10
<i>People v. Benjamin R.</i> , 481 N.Y.S.2d 827 (N.Y. 1984).....	11
<i>People v. Leon</i> , 263 Cal. Rptr. 77 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989).....	11
<i>People v. Server</i> , 499 N.E.2d 1019 (Ill. App. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 688 P.2d 326 (Nev. 1984).....	11
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2015-Ohio-3954, 2015 WL 5728458.....	15, 16
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 365 S.E.2d 651 (N.C. Ct. App. 1988).....	11
<i>State v. Black</i> , 537 A.2d 1154 (Me. 1988).....	11
<i>State v. Garden</i> , 404 N.W.2d 912 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	11
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 535 A.2d 776 (Vt. 1987).....	11

<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 415 N.W.2d 519 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987)	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2015-Ohio-2853, 35 N.E.3d 606 (8th Dist.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 770 P.2d 662 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989)	12
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 657 P.2d 1215 (Or. 1983)	11
<i>State v. Moran</i> , 728 P.2d 248 (Ariz. 1986)	11
<i>State v. Obeta</i> , 796 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. 2011)	11
<i>State v. Spigarolo</i> , 556 A.2d 112 (Conn. 1989)	11
<i>State v. Tonn</i> , 441 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	11
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 437, 2002-Ohio-5059, 775 N.E.2d 829	15
<i>State v. Whiting</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 215, 702 N.E.2d 1199 (1998)	16
<i>United States v. Kriesel</i> , 508 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Wheat v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 269 (Del. 1987)	11
Statutes	
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.13(A)(4) (amended July 16, 2015)	14
Other Authorities	
DNA-Sample Collection and Biological Evidence Preservation in the Federal Jurisdiction, 73 Fed. Reg. 74,932 (Dec. 10, 2008) (to be codified at 28 C.F.R. pt. 28)	8, 9
Associated Press, <i>Mike DeWine gets help for rape DNA backlog</i> , The Morning Journal (Nov. 21, 2014), available at http://www.morningjournal.com/article/mj/20141121/NEWS/141129909	13

Cohn, <i>Correlates of Reasons for Not Reporting Rape to Police: Results From a National Telephone Household Probability Sample of Women with Forcible or Drug or Alcohol Facilitated/ Incapacitated Rape</i> , 28(3) J. Interpers. Violence 455-73 (2013)	19
Corey Rayburn Yung, <i>How to Lie with Rape Statistics: America’s Hidden Rape Crisis</i> , 99 Iowa L. Rev. 1197 (2014)	9
Cuyahoga County Office of the Prosecutor, <i>Attorney General DeWine Announces \$450,000 Grant for Cuyahoga County Sexual Assault Kit Task Force</i> , http://prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us/en-US/2014-11-12-PR-attorney-general-announces-grant.aspx (accessed Dec. 30, 2015).....	13
Cuyahoga County Office of the Prosecutor, <i>Cuyahoga County Sexual Assault Kit Task Force: History of the Task Force</i> , http://prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us/en-US/DNA-cold-case-task-force.aspx (accessed Dec. 30, 2015)	10, 11, 13
Dissell, <i>DNA identifies suspects in more than 37 percent of 8,000 tested Ohio rape kits</i> , Cleveland Plain Dealer (Aug. 5, 2015), available at http://www.cleveland.com/rape-kits/index.ssf/2015/08/dna_identifies_suspects_in_mor.html	10
Egan, <i>With most rape kits tested, focus turns to prosecutions</i> , Detroit Free Press (Sept. 2, 2015), available at http://www.freep.com/story/news/local/michigan/detroit/2015/09/02/rape-kit-testing/71561958/	10
End the Backlog, <i>The Backlog: Cleveland</i> , http://www.endthebacklog.org/Cleveland (accessed Dec. 30, 2015)	12, 13
End the Backlog, <i>Fact Sheet: Spotlight on Cities Addressing the Rape Kit Backlog</i> , http://www.endthebacklog.org/sites/default/files/FactSheet-SpotlightonCitiesAddressingtheRapeKitBacklog_201509%03%08%08%08%08%08.pdf (accessed Dec. 30, 2015).....	12
End the Backlog, <i>Federal Responses</i> , http://www.endthebacklog.org/ending-backlog-government-responses/federal-responses (accessed Jan. 4, 2016)	12
End the Backlog, <i>Local Responses</i> , http://www.endthebacklog.org/ending-backlog-government-responses/local-responses (accessed Jan. 4, 2016).....	12
End the Backlog, <i>State Responses</i> , http://www.endthebacklog.org/ending-backlog-government-responses/state-responses (accessed Jan. 4, 2016)	12
End the Backlog, <i>Test Rape Kits. Stop Serial Rapists.</i> , http://endthebacklog.org/blog/test-rape-kits-stop-serial-rapists (accessed Dec. 31, 2015)	10

End the Backlog, <i>Why the Backlog Exists</i> , http://www.endthebacklog.org/backlog/why-backlog-exists (accessed Dec. 30, 2015)	11
Hansen, <i>Testing Justice: Prospects for Constitutional Claims by Victims Whose Rape Kits Remain Untested</i> , 42 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 943 (2011).....	4, 8, 10, 11
Lisak & Miller, <i>Repeat Rape and Multiple Offending Among Undetected Rapists</i> , 17(1) Violence and Victims 73 (2002), available at http://www.davidlisak.com/wp- content/uploads/pdf/RepeatRapeinUndetectedRapists.pdf	9, 10
National Institute of Justice, <i>Sexual Assault Kits</i> , http://www.nij.gov/unsubmitted- kits/Pages/default.aspx (accessed Jan. 12, 2016).....	7, 8
Ohio Attorney General, <i>\$450,000 grant announced for Cuyahoga County SAK Task Force</i> , http://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Media/Newsletters/Criminal-Justice- Update/February-2015/\$450-000-grant-announced-for-Cuyahoga-County- SAK-T (accessed Dec. 30, 2015).....	13
Ohio Attorney General, <i>More Than 9,000 Sexual Assault Kits Tested as Part of Attorney General DeWine’s Sexual Assault Kit Testing Initiative</i> , http://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Media/News-Releases/November- 2015/More-than-9-000-Sexual-Assault-Kits-Tested-as-part (accessed Dec. 30, 2015)	12
Ohio House of Representatives, <i>Rep. Sprague Votes to Extend Statute of Limitations for Prosecuting Rape and Sexual Battery</i> , http://www.ohiohouse.gov/robert-sprague/press/rep-sprague-votes-to-extend- statute-of-limitations-for-prosecuting-rape-and-sexual-battery (accessed Jan. 6, 2016)	14
Patterson, <i>The Linkage Between Secondary Victimization by Law Enforcement and Rape Case Outcomes</i> , 26(2) J. Interpers. Violence 328-47 (2010)	19
Prevost O’Connor, <i>Eliminating the Rape-Kit Backlog: Bringing Necessary Changes to the Criminal Justice System</i> , 72 UMKC L. Rev. 193 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
RAINN, <i>Reporting Rates</i> , https://rainn.org/get-information/statistics/reporting- rates (accessed Dec. 31, 2015).....	9
Richardson, <i>Violence and Help-Seeking Among LGBTQ and Heterosexual College Students</i> , 6(1) Partner Abuse 29-46 (2015).....	19

United States Attorney’s Office, Northern District of Ohio, *Justice Department awards Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office nearly \$2 million to bring rapists to justice*, <http://www.justice.gov/usao-ndoh/pr/justice-department-awards-cuyahoga-county-prosecutors-office-nearly-2-million-bring> (accessed Dec. 30, 2015).....13
